

No. 19-1952

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**GAVIN GRIMM**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
Newport News Division**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE GAVIN GRIMM**

---

Eden B. Heilman (VSB No. 93554)  
Jennifer Safstrom (VSB No. 93746)  
Nicole Tortoriello (VSB No. 91129)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.  
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Phone: (804) 644-8080  
Fax: (804) 649-2733  
eheilman@acluva.org  
jsafstrom@acluva.org  
ntortoriello@acluva.org

Joshua A. Block  
Leslie Cooper  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2593  
Fax: (212) 549-2650  
jblock@aclu.org  
lcooper@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Bostock</i> Confirms that Discriminating Against a Student Because He Is Transgender Is Discrimination “On the Basis of Sex” Under Title IX.....	2
II. Under <i>Bostock</i> the Permissibility of Restroom Exclusions Depends on Whether They “Injure Protected Individuals.” .....	3
III. <i>Bostock</i> Confirms that <i>Pennhurst</i> Does Not Provide a Defense to the Board’s Discrimination.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	passim
<i>Burlington N. &amp; S.F.R. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	4
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	2
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)....	2, 5
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	5
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	1, 5

### Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	1, 2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(a)(1).....	2, 3
